
In The Matter Of:

PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE

November 5, 2015

Grigsby Reporting Services
711 Foxboro Drive

Jacksonville, AR  72076
fgrigsby07@comcast.net

(501) 580-5117

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Condensed Transcript (view/search/print) 
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





                                  HEARING


                             IN THE MATTER OF


                        PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65


                        "CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE"


                        HONORABLE SUZANNE TIPTON


             DEPUTY Correct.OMMISSIONER & HEARING OFFICER


                      ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT


                           HEARING PROCEEDINGS


                             NOVEMBER 5, 2015


                               at 10:00 A.M.


                                APPEARANCES


      ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:


           MS. AMANDA CAPPS ROSE


           ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT


           1200 WEST THIRD STREET


           LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS  72201-1904


                       GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES


                            711 FOXBORO DRIVE


                      JACKSONVILLE, ARKANSAS 72076


                              (501) 580-5117


                         fgrigsby07@comcast.net


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 2


                                   INDEX


      STYLE AND NUMBER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


      APPEARANCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


      CAPTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


      PROCEEDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


      PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


      COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


                                 EXHIBITS


      Exhibit 1     Proposed Amended Rule 65 (38 Pages)  . . . 6


      Exhibit 2     Mark-Up Version (34 Pages)  . . . . . . . . 6


      Exhibit 3     Notice of Public Hearing (2 Pages) . . . . 6


      Exhibit 4     Designation of Hearing Officer (1 Page) . 6


      Exhibit 5     Proof of Publication (1 Page)  . . . . . . 6


      Exhibit 6     Donna Davis Letter (7 Pages) . . . . . . . 6


      Exhibit 7     Governor's Approval E-Mail (1 Page)  . . . 6


      Exhibit 8     Secretary of State Letter (1 Page) . . . . 6


      Exhibit 9     E-Mail Blast (2 Pages)  . . . . . . . . . . 6


      Exhibit 10   Summary (1 Page) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


                         GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES


                               (501) 580-5117


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 3


 1                                CAPTION
 2         PROCEEDINGS in the above-styled and numbered cause
 3    on the 5th day of November, 2015, before Faith Grigsby,
 4    Arkansas Supreme Court Certified Court Reporter #686, at
 5    10:00 a.m., in the Hearing Room of the Arkansas
 6    Insurance Department, 1200 West Third Street, Little
 7    Rock, Arkansas, pursuant to the agreement hereinafter
 8    set forth.
 9
10                         * * * * * * * * * *
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 4


 1                             PROCEEDINGS
 2                           NOVEMBER 5, 2015
 3                   HEARING OFFICER:  Today is November 5,
 4              2015, and we're here in the matter of Proposed
 5              Amended Rule 65, "Credit for Reinsurance".
 6              This hearing is scheduled pursuant to Arkansas
 7              Code and other applicable provisions of the
 8              law.
 9                   My name is Suzanne Tipton, General Counsel
10              for the Department, and Commissioner Kerr
11              appointed me to be the hearing officer in
12              today's matter.  Present and representing this
13              Department are Amanda Rose, Attorney for the
14              Department; Mel Anderson, Deputy Commissioner
15              and Director of Financial Affairs; and Brenda
16              Haggard, Manager of Financial Analysis.
17                   Amanda, if you want to go ahead and start.
18                   MS. ROSE:  Sure.  Thank you.  I don't
19              believe that we have any witnesses to offer
20              today, unless needed from questions from the
21              audience, which is fairly sparse.  So if I
22              could, I'd just like to go through the exhibit
23              list and get those on the record.
24                   HEARING OFFICER:  Absolutely.
25                   MS. ROSE:  Exhibit 1 is Proposed Amended


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 5


 1              Rule 65, which is Credit for Reinsurance.
 2              Exhibit 2 is a mark-up version from the current
 3              to this proposed amended rule.  Number 3 is the
 4              Insurance Department's Notice of Public Hearing
 5              for today.
 6                   Number 4 is the designation of Ms. Tipton
 7              as hearing officer.  Number 5 is proof of
 8              publication of the hearing in the Arkansas
 9              Democrat Gazette, as required by the Arkansas
10              Administrative Procedures Act.  Number 6 is a
11              copy of October 1, 2015, correspondence to the
12              Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research,
13              including the questionnaire and financial
14              impact statement.
15                   Exhibit 7 is a copy of September 24, 2015,
16              electronic mail regarding the Governor's
17              approval for us to proceed with this rule.
18              Number 8 is a copy of October 1, 2015,
19              correspondence to the Arkansas Secretary of
20              State, providing copies of the Notice of Public
21              Hearing, as well as the proposed amended rule.
22                   Number 9 is proof of Arkansas Insurance
23              Department's electronic e-mail blast to those
24              who have requested receipt of such.  And Number
25              10 is a summary of the substantive changes in


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 6


 1              Proposed Amended Rule 65.  And I would request
 2              that 1 through 10 be admitted into the record.
 3                   HEARING OFFICER:  Let the record reflect
 4              those will be admitted.
 5                   (WHEREUPON, Exhibits Number 1 through 10
 6              were marked for identification and are attached
 7              hereto.)
 8                   MS. ROSE:  So Proposed Amended Rule 65 is
 9              meant to incorporate some of the changes that
10              we made in Act 1223 of this year's legislative
11              session, which updated our credit for
12              reinsurance at law to reflect the new
13              accreditation standard imposed by the NAIC, and
14              we successfully did that.  It was effective
15              July 22nd.
16                   And this proposed amended rule is also an
17              NAIC model and it provides the guidelines and
18              forms for the insurers to use to be able to
19              enjoy the benefits of our new credit for
20              reinsurance model law that, again, went into
21              effect in July.  And this rule will be
22              effective on January 1st, after a hearing at
23              the Capitol.
24                   HEARING OFFICER:  Are there any comments or
25              any questions regarding this rule?


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 7


 1                    (No audible response given)
 2                   HEARING OFFICER:  Does the Department have
 3              anything else to add?
 4                   MS. ROSE:  No, ma'am.
 5                   HEARING OFFICER:  Do you see any reason why
 6              we should leave the record open?
 7                   MS. ROSE:  I do not.
 8                   HEARING OFFICER:  Then if there are no
 9              further comments or any objections, this
10              hearing is adjourned and we'll move forward
11              with this rule.
12                   (WHEREUPON, the proceedings were concluded
13              in this matter at 10:04 a.m.)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


Grigsby Reporting Services







Page 8


                               CERTIFICATE
      STATE OF ARKANSAS      )
                               )ss
      COUNTY OF PULASKI      )
           I, Faith Grigsby, CCR, Certified Stenomask
      Reporter before whom the foregoing testimony was
      taken, do hereby certify that the witness was duly
      sworn by me; that the testimony of said witness was
      taken by me and was thereafter reduced to typewritten
      form under my supervision; that the deposition is a
      true and correct record of the testimony given by said
      witness; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
      nor employed by the parties to the action in which
      this deposition was taken, and further, that I am not
      a relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
      employed by the parties hereto, nor financially
      interested in the outcome of this action.
           I FURTHER CERTIFY, that I have no contract with
      the parties within this action that affects or has a
      substantial tendency to affect impartiality, that
      requires me to relinquish control of an original
      deposition transcript or copies of the transcript
      before it is certified and delivered to the custodial
      attorney, or that requires me to provide any service
      not made available to all parties to the action.
           WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this 19th day of
      November, 2015.
      _____________________________________
      FAITH GRIGSBY
      Arkansas State Supreme Court
      Certified Court Reporter #686


Grigsby Reporting Services





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (5)

		10 (3)

		10:04 (1)

		1223 (1)

		1st (1)



		2

		2 (1)

		2015 (5)

		22nd (1)

		24 (1)



		3

		3 (1)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		5 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		65 (4)



		7

		7 (1)



		8

		8 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		able (1)

		Absolutely (1)

		accreditation (1)

		Act (2)

		add (1)

		adjourned (1)

		Administrative (1)

		admitted (2)

		Affairs (1)

		again (1)

		ahead (1)

		Amanda (2)

		Amended (7)

		Analysis (1)

		Anderson (1)

		applicable (1)

		appointed (1)

		approval (1)

		Arkansas (6)

		attached (1)

		Attorney (1)

		audible (1)

		audience (1)



		B

		benefits (1)

		blast (1)

		Brenda (1)

		Bureau (1)



		C

		Capitol (1)

		changes (2)

		Code (1)

		comments (2)

		Commissioner (2)

		concluded (1)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		correspondence (2)

		Counsel (1)

		Credit (4)

		current (1)



		D

		Democrat (1)

		Department (4)

		Department's (2)

		Deputy (1)

		designation (1)

		Director (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		effect (1)

		effective (2)

		electronic (2)

		else (1)

		enjoy (1)

		exhibit (4)

		Exhibits (1)



		F

		fairly (1)

		Financial (3)

		forms (1)

		forward (1)

		further (1)



		G

		Gazette (1)

		General (1)

		given (1)

		Governor's (1)

		guidelines (1)



		H

		Haggard (1)

		HEARING (15)

		hereto (1)



		I

		identification (1)

		impact (1)

		imposed (1)

		including (1)

		incorporate (1)

		Insurance (2)

		insurers (1)

		into (2)



		J

		January (1)

		July (2)



		K

		Kerr (1)



		L

		law (3)

		leave (1)

		Legislative (2)

		list (1)



		M

		ma'am (1)

		mail (1)

		Manager (1)

		mark-up (1)

		marked (1)

		matter (3)

		meant (1)

		Mel (1)

		model (2)

		move (1)



		N

		NAIC (2)

		name (1)

		needed (1)

		new (2)

		Notice (2)

		NOVEMBER (2)

		Number (8)



		O

		objections (1)

		October (2)

		offer (1)

		OFFICER (9)

		open (1)



		P

		Present (1)

		Procedures (1)

		proceed (1)

		PROCEEDINGS (2)

		proof (2)

		Proposed (7)

		provides (1)

		providing (1)

		provisions (1)

		Public (2)

		publication (1)

		pursuant (1)



		Q

		questionnaire (1)



		R

		reason (1)

		receipt (1)

		record (4)

		reflect (2)

		regarding (2)

		Reinsurance (4)

		representing (1)

		request (1)

		requested (1)

		required (1)

		Research (1)

		response (1)

		Rose (6)

		Rule (11)



		S

		scheduled (1)

		Secretary (1)

		September (1)

		session (1)

		sparse (1)

		standard (1)

		start (1)

		State (1)

		statement (1)

		substantive (1)

		successfully (1)

		summary (1)

		Sure (1)

		Suzanne (1)



		T

		Tipton (2)

		Today (3)

		today's (1)



		U

		unless (1)

		updated (1)

		use (1)



		V

		version (1)



		W

		WHEREUPON (2)

		witnesses (1)



		Y

		year's (1)










In The Matter Of:
PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65


CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE


November 5, 2015


Grigsby Reporting Services


711 Foxboro Drive


Jacksonville, AR  72076


fgrigsby07@comcast.net


(501) 580-5117


Original File 151105 Rule 65.prn


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


                                HEARING
 
 
                           IN THE MATTER OF
 
                      PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65
                      "CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE"
 
 
                      HONORABLE SUZANNE TIPTON
           DEPUTY Correct.OMMISSIONER & HEARING OFFICER
                    ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
 
 
 
 
 
 
                         HEARING PROCEEDINGS
 
                           NOVEMBER 5, 2015
 
                             at 10:00 A.M.
 
 
 
 
 
                              APPEARANCES
 
    ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:
 
         MS. AMANDA CAPPS ROSE
         ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
         1200 WEST THIRD STREET
         LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS  72201-1904
 
 
 
 
 
                     GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                          711 FOXBORO DRIVE
                    JACKSONVILLE, ARKANSAS 72076
                            (501) 580-5117
                       fgrigsby07@comcast.net
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Page 2


                                 INDEX
 
    STYLE AND NUMBER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
 
    APPEARANCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
 
    CAPTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
 
    PROCEEDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
 
    PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
 
    COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
 
 
 
                               EXHIBITS
 
    Exhibit 1     Proposed Amended Rule 65 (38 Pages)  . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 2     Mark-Up Version (34 Pages)  . . . . . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 3     Notice of Public Hearing (2 Pages) . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 4     Designation of Hearing Officer (1 Page) . 6
 
    Exhibit 5     Proof of Publication (1 Page)  . . . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 6     Donna Davis Letter (7 Pages) . . . . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 7     Governor's Approval E-Mail (1 Page)  . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 8     Secretary of State Letter (1 Page) . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 9     E-Mail Blast (2 Pages)  . . . . . . . . . . 6
 
    Exhibit 10   Summary (1 Page) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                       GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                             (501) 580-5117
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Page 3


 1                              CAPTION
   
 2       PROCEEDINGS in the above-styled and numbered cause
   
 3  on the 5th day of November, 2015, before Faith Grigsby,
   
 4  Arkansas Supreme Court Certified Court Reporter #686, at
   
 5  10:00 a.m., in the Hearing Room of the Arkansas
   
 6  Insurance Department, 1200 West Third Street, Little
   
 7  Rock, Arkansas, pursuant to the agreement hereinafter
   
 8  set forth.
   
 9 
   
10                       * * * * * * * * * *
   
11 
   
12 
   
13 
   
14 
   
15 
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19 
   
20 
   
21 
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 


Page 4


 1                 PROCEEDINGS
 2               NOVEMBER 5, 2015
 3       HEARING OFFICER: Today is November 5,
 4  2015, and we're here in the matter of Proposed
 5  Amended Rule 65, "Credit for Reinsurance".
 6  This hearing is scheduled pursuant to Arkansas
 7  Code and other applicable provisions of the
 8  law.
 9       My name is Suzanne Tipton, General Counsel
10  for the Department, and Commissioner Kerr
11  appointed me to be the hearing officer in
12  today's matter.  Present and representing this
13  Department are Amanda Rose, Attorney for the
14  Department; Mel Anderson, Deputy Commissioner
15  and Director of Financial Affairs; and Brenda
16  Haggard, Manager of Financial Analysis.
17       Amanda, if you want to go ahead and start.
18       MS. ROSE: Sure.  Thank you.  I don't
19  believe that we have any witnesses to offer
20  today, unless needed from questions from the
21  audience, which is fairly sparse.  So if I
22  could, I'd just like to go through the exhibit
23  list and get those on the record.
24       HEARING OFFICER: Absolutely.
25       MS. ROSE: Exhibit 1 is Proposed Amended


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(1) Pages 2 - 4







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


Page 5


 1  Rule 65, which is Credit for Reinsurance.
 2  Exhibit 2 is a mark-up version from the current
 3  to this proposed amended rule.  Number 3 is the
 4  Insurance Department's Notice of Public Hearing
 5  for today.
 6       Number 4 is the designation of Ms. Tipton
 7  as hearing officer.  Number 5 is proof of
 8  publication of the hearing in the Arkansas
 9  Democrat Gazette, as required by the Arkansas
10  Administrative Procedures Act.  Number 6 is a
11  copy of October 1, 2015, correspondence to the
12  Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research,
13  including the questionnaire and financial
14  impact statement.
15       Exhibit 7 is a copy of September 24, 2015,
16  electronic mail regarding the Governor's
17  approval for us to proceed with this rule.
18  Number 8 is a copy of October 1, 2015,
19  correspondence to the Arkansas Secretary of
20  State, providing copies of the Notice of Public
21  Hearing, as well as the proposed amended rule.
22       Number 9 is proof of Arkansas Insurance
23  Department's electronic e-mail blast to those
24  who have requested receipt of such.  And Number
25  10 is a summary of the substantive changes in


Page 6


 1  Proposed Amended Rule 65.  And I would request
 2  that 1 through 10 be admitted into the record.
 3       HEARING OFFICER: Let the record reflect
 4  those will be admitted.
 5       (WHEREUPON, Exhibits Number 1 through 10
 6  were marked for identification and are attached
 7  hereto.)
 8       MS. ROSE: So Proposed Amended Rule 65 is
 9  meant to incorporate some of the changes that
10  we made in Act 1223 of this year's legislative
11  session, which updated our credit for
12  reinsurance at law to reflect the new
13  accreditation standard imposed by the NAIC, and
14  we successfully did that.  It was effective
15  July 22nd.
16       And this proposed amended rule is also an
17  NAIC model and it provides the guidelines and
18  forms for the insurers to use to be able to
19  enjoy the benefits of our new credit for
20  reinsurance model law that, again, went into
21  effect in July.  And this rule will be
22  effective on January 1st, after a hearing at
23  the Capitol.
24       HEARING OFFICER: Are there any comments or
25  any questions regarding this rule?


Page 7


 1        (No audible response given)
 2       HEARING OFFICER: Does the Department have
 3  anything else to add?
 4       MS. ROSE: No, ma'am.
 5       HEARING OFFICER: Do you see any reason why
 6  we should leave the record open?
 7       MS. ROSE: I do not.
 8       HEARING OFFICER: Then if there are no
 9  further comments or any objections, this
10  hearing is adjourned and we'll move forward
11  with this rule.
12       (WHEREUPON, the proceedings were concluded
13  in this matter at 10:04 a.m.)
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 


Page 8


                   CERTIFICATE
   
   
   ARKANSAS      )
                   )ss
    PULASKI      )
   
   
   aith Grigsby, CCR, Certified Stenomask
   before whom the foregoing testimony was
    hereby certify that the witness was duly
   me; that the testimony of said witness was
   me and was thereafter reduced to typewritten
   r my supervision; that the deposition is a
   correct record of the testimony given by said
   that I am neither counsel for, related to,
   yed by the parties to the action in which
   sition was taken, and further, that I am not
   e or employee of any attorney or counsel
   by the parties hereto, nor financially
   d in the outcome of this action.
   RTHER CERTIFY, that I have no contract with
   es within this action that affects or has a
   al tendency to affect impartiality, that
   me to relinquish control of an original
   n transcript or copies of the transcript
    is certified and delivered to the custodial
    or that requires me to provide any service
   available to all parties to the action.
   ESS MY HAND AND SEAL this 19th day of
    2015.
   
   
   
   
   ____________________________
   GSBY
   State Supreme Court
    Court Reporter #686
   


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(2) Pages 5 - 8







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


A


able (1)
    6:18
Absolutely (1)
    4:24
accreditation (1)
    6:13
Act (2)
    5:10;6:10
add (1)
    7:3
adjourned (1)
    7:10
Administrative (1)
    5:10
admitted (2)
    6:2,4
Affairs (1)
    4:15
again (1)
    6:20
ahead (1)
    4:17
Amanda (2)
    4:13,17
Amended (7)
    4:5,25;5:3,21;6:1,8,
    16
Analysis (1)
    4:16
Anderson (1)
    4:14
applicable (1)
    4:7
appointed (1)
    4:11
approval (1)
    5:17
Arkansas (6)
    4:6;5:8,9,12,19,22
attached (1)
    6:6
Attorney (1)
    4:13
audible (1)
    7:1
audience (1)
    4:21


B


benefits (1)
    6:19
blast (1)
    5:23
Brenda (1)
    4:15
Bureau (1)
    5:12


C


Capitol (1)
    6:23
changes (2)
    5:25;6:9
Code (1)
    4:7
comments (2)
    6:24;7:9
Commissioner (2)
    4:10,14
concluded (1)
    7:12
copies (1)
    5:20
copy (3)
    5:11,15,18
correspondence (2)
    5:11,19
Counsel (1)
    4:9
Credit (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:11,19
current (1)
    5:2


D


Democrat (1)
    5:9
Department (4)
    4:10,13,14;7:2
Department's (2)
    5:4,23
Deputy (1)
    4:14
designation (1)
    5:6
Director (1)
    4:15


E


effect (1)
    6:21
effective (2)
    6:14,22
electronic (2)
    5:16,23
else (1)
    7:3
e-mail (1)
    5:23
enjoy (1)
    6:19
exhibit (4)
    4:22,25;5:2,15
Exhibits (1)
    6:5


F


fairly (1)
    4:21
Financial (3)
    4:15,16;5:13
forms (1)
    6:18
forward (1)
    7:10
further (1)
    7:9


G


Gazette (1)
    5:9
General (1)
    4:9
given (1)
    7:1
Governor's (1)
    5:16
guidelines (1)
    6:17


H


Haggard (1)
    4:16
HEARING (15)
    4:3,6,11,24;5:4,7,8,
    21;6:3,22,24;7:2,5,8,10
hereto (1)
    6:7


I


identification (1)
    6:6
impact (1)
    5:14
imposed (1)
    6:13
including (1)
    5:13
incorporate (1)
    6:9
Insurance (2)
    5:4,22
insurers (1)
    6:18
into (2)
    6:2,20


J


January (1)
    6:22
July (2)
    6:15,21


K


Kerr (1)
    4:10


L


law (3)
    4:8;6:12,20
leave (1)
    7:6
Legislative (2)
    5:12;6:10
list (1)
    4:23


M


ma'am (1)
    7:4
mail (1)
    5:16
Manager (1)
    4:16
marked (1)
    6:6
mark-up (1)
    5:2
matter (3)
    4:4,12;7:13
meant (1)
    6:9
Mel (1)
    4:14
model (2)
    6:17,20
move (1)
    7:10


N


NAIC (2)
    6:13,17
name (1)
    4:9
needed (1)
    4:20
new (2)
    6:12,19
Notice (2)
    5:4,20
NOVEMBER (2)
    4:2,3
Number (8)
    5:3,6,7,10,18,22,24;
    6:5


O


objections (1)
    7:9
October (2)


    5:11,18
offer (1)
    4:19
OFFICER (9)
    4:3,11,24;5:7;6:3,24;
    7:2,5,8
open (1)
    7:6


P


Present (1)
    4:12
Procedures (1)
    5:10
proceed (1)
    5:17
PROCEEDINGS (2)
    4:1;7:12
proof (2)
    5:7,22
Proposed (7)
    4:4,25;5:3,21;6:1,8,
    16
provides (1)
    6:17
providing (1)
    5:20
provisions (1)
    4:7
Public (2)
    5:4,20
publication (1)
    5:8
pursuant (1)
    4:6


Q


questionnaire (1)
    5:13


R


reason (1)
    7:5
receipt (1)
    5:24
record (4)
    4:23;6:2,3;7:6
reflect (2)
    6:3,12
regarding (2)
    5:16;6:25
Reinsurance (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:12,20
representing (1)
    4:12
request (1)
    6:1
requested (1)
    5:24
required (1)


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(1) able - required







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


    5:9
Research (1)
    5:12
response (1)
    7:1
Rose (6)
    4:13,18,25;6:8;7:4,7
Rule (11)
    4:5;5:1,3,17,21;6:1,
    8,16,21,25;7:11


S


scheduled (1)
    4:6
Secretary (1)
    5:19
September (1)
    5:15
session (1)
    6:11
sparse (1)
    4:21
standard (1)
    6:13
start (1)
    4:17
State (1)
    5:20
statement (1)
    5:14
substantive (1)
    5:25
successfully (1)
    6:14
summary (1)
    5:25
Sure (1)
    4:18
Suzanne (1)
    4:9


T


Tipton (2)
    4:9;5:6
Today (3)
    4:3,20;5:5
today's (1)
    4:12


U


unless (1)
    4:20
updated (1)
    6:11
use (1)
    6:18


V


version (1)


    5:2


W


WHEREUPON (2)
    6:5;7:12
witnesses (1)
    4:19


Y


year's (1)
    6:10


1


1 (5)
    4:25;5:11,18;6:2,5
10 (3)
    5:25;6:2,5
10:04 (1)
    7:13
1223 (1)
    6:10
1st (1)
    6:22


2


2 (1)
    5:2
2015 (5)
    4:2,4;5:11,15,18
22nd (1)
    6:15
24 (1)
    5:15


3


3 (1)
    5:3


4


4 (1)
    5:6


5


5 (3)
    4:2,3;5:7


6


6 (1)
    5:10
65 (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:1,8


7


7 (1)


    5:15


8


8 (1)
    5:18


9


9 (1)
    5:22


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(2) Research - 9





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (5)

		10 (3)

		10:04 (1)

		1223 (1)

		1st (1)



		2

		2 (1)

		2015 (5)

		22nd (1)

		24 (1)



		3

		3 (1)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		5 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		65 (4)



		7

		7 (1)



		8

		8 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		able (1)

		Absolutely (1)

		accreditation (1)

		Act (2)

		add (1)

		adjourned (1)

		Administrative (1)

		admitted (2)

		Affairs (1)

		again (1)

		ahead (1)

		Amanda (2)

		Amended (7)

		Analysis (1)

		Anderson (1)

		applicable (1)

		appointed (1)

		approval (1)

		Arkansas (6)

		attached (1)

		Attorney (1)

		audible (1)

		audience (1)



		B

		benefits (1)

		blast (1)

		Brenda (1)

		Bureau (1)



		C

		Capitol (1)

		changes (2)

		Code (1)

		comments (2)

		Commissioner (2)

		concluded (1)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		correspondence (2)

		Counsel (1)

		Credit (4)

		current (1)



		D

		Democrat (1)

		Department (4)

		Department's (2)

		Deputy (1)

		designation (1)

		Director (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		effect (1)

		effective (2)

		electronic (2)

		else (1)

		enjoy (1)

		exhibit (4)

		Exhibits (1)



		F

		fairly (1)

		Financial (3)

		forms (1)

		forward (1)

		further (1)



		G

		Gazette (1)

		General (1)

		given (1)

		Governor's (1)

		guidelines (1)



		H

		Haggard (1)

		HEARING (15)

		hereto (1)



		I

		identification (1)

		impact (1)

		imposed (1)

		including (1)

		incorporate (1)

		Insurance (2)

		insurers (1)

		into (2)



		J

		January (1)

		July (2)



		K

		Kerr (1)



		L

		law (3)

		leave (1)

		Legislative (2)

		list (1)



		M

		ma'am (1)

		mail (1)

		Manager (1)

		mark-up (1)

		marked (1)

		matter (3)

		meant (1)

		Mel (1)

		model (2)

		move (1)



		N

		NAIC (2)

		name (1)

		needed (1)

		new (2)

		Notice (2)

		NOVEMBER (2)

		Number (8)



		O

		objections (1)

		October (2)

		offer (1)

		OFFICER (9)

		open (1)



		P

		Present (1)

		Procedures (1)

		proceed (1)

		PROCEEDINGS (2)

		proof (2)

		Proposed (7)

		provides (1)

		providing (1)

		provisions (1)

		Public (2)

		publication (1)

		pursuant (1)



		Q

		questionnaire (1)



		R

		reason (1)

		receipt (1)

		record (4)

		reflect (2)

		regarding (2)

		Reinsurance (4)

		representing (1)

		request (1)

		requested (1)

		required (1)

		Research (1)

		response (1)

		Rose (6)

		Rule (11)



		S

		scheduled (1)

		Secretary (1)

		September (1)

		session (1)

		sparse (1)

		standard (1)

		start (1)

		State (1)

		statement (1)

		substantive (1)

		successfully (1)

		summary (1)

		Sure (1)

		Suzanne (1)



		T

		Tipton (2)

		Today (3)

		today's (1)



		U

		unless (1)

		updated (1)

		use (1)



		V

		version (1)



		W

		WHEREUPON (2)

		witnesses (1)



		Y

		year's (1)










In The Matter Of:
PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65


CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE


November 5, 2015


Grigsby Reporting Services


711 Foxboro Drive


Jacksonville, AR  72076


fgrigsby07@comcast.net


(501) 580-5117


Original File 151105 Rule 65.prn


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







                              HEARING
  
  
                          IN THE MATTER OF
  
                     PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65
                     "CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE"
  
  
                     HONORABLE SUZANNE TIPTON
          DEPUTY Correct.OMMISSIONER & HEARING OFFICER
                   ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
  
  
  
  
  
  
                        HEARING PROCEEDINGS
  
                          NOVEMBER 5, 2015
  
                            at 10:00 A.M.
  
  
  
  
  
                             APPEARANCES
  
   ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:
  
        MS. AMANDA CAPPS ROSE
        ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
        1200 WEST THIRD STREET
        LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS  72201-1904
  
  
  
  
  
                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                         711 FOXBORO DRIVE
                   JACKSONVILLE, ARKANSAS 72076
                           (501) 580-5117
                      fgrigsby07@comcast.net
  
  
  
  
  
  
  







2


  
                                INDEX
  
   STYLE AND NUMBER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
  
   APPEARANCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
  
   CAPTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
  
   PROCEEDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
  
   PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
  
   COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
  
  
  
                              EXHIBITS
  
   Exhibit 1     Proposed Amended Rule 65 (38 Pages)  . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 2     Mark-Up Version (34 Pages)  . . . . . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 3     Notice of Public Hearing (2 Pages) . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 4     Designation of Hearing Officer (1 Page) . 6
  
   Exhibit 5     Proof of Publication (1 Page)  . . . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 6     Donna Davis Letter (7 Pages) . . . . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 7     Governor's Approval E-Mail (1 Page)  . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 8     Secretary of State Letter (1 Page) . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 9     E-Mail Blast (2 Pages)  . . . . . . . . . . 6
  
   Exhibit 10   Summary (1 Page) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117
  
  
  
  
  
  
  







3


  
 1                               CAPTION
  


 2        PROCEEDINGS in the above-styled and numbered cause
  


 3   on the 5th day of November, 2015, before Faith Grigsby,
  


 4   Arkansas Supreme Court Certified Court Reporter #686, at
  


 5   10:00 a.m., in the Hearing Room of the Arkansas
  


 6   Insurance Department, 1200 West Third Street, Little
  


 7   Rock, Arkansas, pursuant to the agreement hereinafter
  


 8   set forth.
  


 9
  


10                        * * * * * * * * * *
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117







4


  
 1                            PROCEEDINGS
  


 2                          NOVEMBER 5, 2015
  


 3                  HEARING OFFICER:  Today is November 5,
  


 4             2015, and we're here in the matter of Proposed
  


 5             Amended Rule 65, "Credit for Reinsurance".
  


 6             This hearing is scheduled pursuant to Arkansas
  


 7             Code and other applicable provisions of the
  


 8             law.
  


 9                  My name is Suzanne Tipton, General Counsel
  


10             for the Department, and Commissioner Kerr
  


11             appointed me to be the hearing officer in
  


12             today's matter.  Present and representing this
  


13             Department are Amanda Rose, Attorney for the
  


14             Department; Mel Anderson, Deputy Commissioner
  


15             and Director of Financial Affairs; and Brenda
  


16             Haggard, Manager of Financial Analysis.
  


17                  Amanda, if you want to go ahead and start.
  


18                  MS. ROSE:  Sure.  Thank you.  I don't
  


19             believe that we have any witnesses to offer
  


20             today, unless needed from questions from the
  


21             audience, which is fairly sparse.  So if I
  


22             could, I'd just like to go through the exhibit
  


23             list and get those on the record.
  


24                  HEARING OFFICER:  Absolutely.
  


25                  MS. ROSE:  Exhibit 1 is Proposed Amended


                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117







5


  
 1             Rule 65, which is Credit for Reinsurance.
  


 2             Exhibit 2 is a mark-up version from the current
  


 3             to this proposed amended rule.  Number 3 is the
  


 4             Insurance Department's Notice of Public Hearing
  


 5             for today.
  


 6                  Number 4 is the designation of Ms. Tipton
  


 7             as hearing officer.  Number 5 is proof of
  


 8             publication of the hearing in the Arkansas
  


 9             Democrat Gazette, as required by the Arkansas
  


10             Administrative Procedures Act.  Number 6 is a
  


11             copy of October 1, 2015, correspondence to the
  


12             Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research,
  


13             including the questionnaire and financial
  


14             impact statement.
  


15                  Exhibit 7 is a copy of September 24, 2015,
  


16             electronic mail regarding the Governor's
  


17             approval for us to proceed with this rule.
  


18             Number 8 is a copy of October 1, 2015,
  


19             correspondence to the Arkansas Secretary of
  


20             State, providing copies of the Notice of Public
  


21             Hearing, as well as the proposed amended rule.
  


22                  Number 9 is proof of Arkansas Insurance
  


23             Department's electronic e-mail blast to those
  


24             who have requested receipt of such.  And Number
  


25             10 is a summary of the substantive changes in


                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117







6


  
 1             Proposed Amended Rule 65.  And I would request
  


 2             that 1 through 10 be admitted into the record.
  


 3                  HEARING OFFICER:  Let the record reflect
  


 4             those will be admitted.
  


 5                  (WHEREUPON, Exhibits Number 1 through 10
  


 6             were marked for identification and are attached
  


 7             hereto.)
  


 8                  MS. ROSE:  So Proposed Amended Rule 65 is
  


 9             meant to incorporate some of the changes that
  


10             we made in Act 1223 of this year's legislative
  


11             session, which updated our credit for
  


12             reinsurance at law to reflect the new
  


13             accreditation standard imposed by the NAIC, and
  


14             we successfully did that.  It was effective
  


15             July 22nd.
  


16                  And this proposed amended rule is also an
  


17             NAIC model and it provides the guidelines and
  


18             forms for the insurers to use to be able to
  


19             enjoy the benefits of our new credit for
  


20             reinsurance model law that, again, went into
  


21             effect in July.  And this rule will be
  


22             effective on January 1st, after a hearing at
  


23             the Capitol.
  


24                  HEARING OFFICER:  Are there any comments or
  


25             any questions regarding this rule?


                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117







7


  
 1                   (No audible response given)
  


 2                  HEARING OFFICER:  Does the Department have
  


 3             anything else to add?
  


 4                  MS. ROSE:  No, ma'am.
  


 5                  HEARING OFFICER:  Do you see any reason why
  


 6             we should leave the record open?
  


 7                  MS. ROSE:  I do not.
  


 8                  HEARING OFFICER:  Then if there are no
  


 9             further comments or any objections, this
  


10             hearing is adjourned and we'll move forward
  


11             with this rule.
  


12                  (WHEREUPON, the proceedings were concluded
  


13             in this matter at 10:04 a.m.)
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                      GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                            (501) 580-5117







8


  
                            CERTIFICATE
  
  
   STATE OF ARKANSAS      )
                            )ss
   COUNTY OF PULASKI      )
  
  
        I, Faith Grigsby, CCR, Certified Stenomask
   Reporter before whom the foregoing testimony was
   taken, do hereby certify that the witness was duly
   sworn by me; that the testimony of said witness was
   taken by me and was thereafter reduced to typewritten
   form under my supervision; that the deposition is a
   true and correct record of the testimony given by said
   witness; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
   nor employed by the parties to the action in which
   this deposition was taken, and further, that I am not
   a relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
   employed by the parties hereto, nor financially
   interested in the outcome of this action.
        I FURTHER CERTIFY, that I have no contract with
   the parties within this action that affects or has a
   substantial tendency to affect impartiality, that
   requires me to relinquish control of an original
   deposition transcript or copies of the transcript
   before it is certified and delivered to the custodial
   attorney, or that requires me to provide any service
   not made available to all parties to the action.
        WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this 19th day of
   November, 2015.
  
  
  
  
   _____________________________________
   FAITH GRIGSBY
   Arkansas State Supreme Court
   Certified Court Reporter #686


 







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


A


able (1)
    6:18
Absolutely (1)
    4:24
accreditation (1)
    6:13
Act (2)
    5:10;6:10
add (1)
    7:3
adjourned (1)
    7:10
Administrative (1)
    5:10
admitted (2)
    6:2,4
Affairs (1)
    4:15
again (1)
    6:20
ahead (1)
    4:17
Amanda (2)
    4:13,17
Amended (7)
    4:5,25;5:3,21;6:1,
    8,16
Analysis (1)
    4:16
Anderson (1)
    4:14
applicable (1)
    4:7
appointed (1)
    4:11
approval (1)
    5:17
Arkansas (6)
    4:6;5:8,9,12,19,22
attached (1)
    6:6
Attorney (1)
    4:13
audible (1)
    7:1
audience (1)
    4:21


B


benefits (1)
    6:19
blast (1)
    5:23
Brenda (1)
    4:15
Bureau (1)
    5:12


C


Capitol (1)
    6:23
changes (2)
    5:25;6:9
Code (1)
    4:7
comments (2)
    6:24;7:9
Commissioner (2)
    4:10,14
concluded (1)
    7:12
copies (1)
    5:20
copy (3)
    5:11,15,18
correspondence (2)
    5:11,19
Counsel (1)
    4:9
Credit (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:11,19
current (1)
    5:2


D


Democrat (1)
    5:9
Department (4)
    4:10,13,14;7:2
Department's (2)
    5:4,23
Deputy (1)
    4:14
designation (1)
    5:6
Director (1)
    4:15


E


effect (1)
    6:21
effective (2)
    6:14,22
electronic (2)
    5:16,23
else (1)
    7:3
e-mail (1)
    5:23
enjoy (1)
    6:19
exhibit (4)
    4:22,25;5:2,15
Exhibits (1)
    6:5


F


fairly (1)
    4:21
Financial (3)
    4:15,16;5:13
forms (1)
    6:18
forward (1)
    7:10
further (1)
    7:9


G


Gazette (1)
    5:9
General (1)
    4:9
given (1)
    7:1
Governor's (1)
    5:16
guidelines (1)
    6:17


H


Haggard (1)
    4:16
HEARING (15)
    4:3,6,11,24;5:4,7,8,
    21;6:3,22,24;7:2,5,8,
    10
hereto (1)
    6:7


I


identification (1)
    6:6
impact (1)
    5:14
imposed (1)
    6:13
including (1)
    5:13
incorporate (1)
    6:9
Insurance (2)
    5:4,22
insurers (1)
    6:18
into (2)
    6:2,20


J


January (1)
    6:22
July (2)
    6:15,21


K


Kerr (1)
    4:10


L


law (3)
    4:8;6:12,20
leave (1)
    7:6
Legislative (2)
    5:12;6:10
list (1)
    4:23


M


ma'am (1)
    7:4
mail (1)
    5:16
Manager (1)
    4:16
marked (1)
    6:6
mark-up (1)
    5:2
matter (3)
    4:4,12;7:13
meant (1)
    6:9
Mel (1)
    4:14
model (2)
    6:17,20
move (1)
    7:10


N


NAIC (2)
    6:13,17
name (1)
    4:9
needed (1)
    4:20
new (2)
    6:12,19
Notice (2)
    5:4,20
NOVEMBER (2)
    4:2,3
Number (8)
    5:3,6,7,10,18,22,
    24;6:5


O


objections (1)
    7:9
October (2)


    5:11,18
offer (1)
    4:19
OFFICER (9)
    4:3,11,24;5:7;6:3,
    24;7:2,5,8
open (1)
    7:6


P


Present (1)
    4:12
Procedures (1)
    5:10
proceed (1)
    5:17
PROCEEDINGS (2)
    4:1;7:12
proof (2)
    5:7,22
Proposed (7)
    4:4,25;5:3,21;6:1,
    8,16
provides (1)
    6:17
providing (1)
    5:20
provisions (1)
    4:7
Public (2)
    5:4,20
publication (1)
    5:8
pursuant (1)
    4:6


Q


questionnaire (1)
    5:13


R


reason (1)
    7:5
receipt (1)
    5:24
record (4)
    4:23;6:2,3;7:6
reflect (2)
    6:3,12
regarding (2)
    5:16;6:25
Reinsurance (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:12,20
representing (1)
    4:12
request (1)
    6:1
requested (1)
    5:24
required (1)


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(1) able - required







PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65 
CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE November 5, 2015


    5:9
Research (1)
    5:12
response (1)
    7:1
Rose (6)
    4:13,18,25;6:8;7:4,
    7
Rule (11)
    4:5;5:1,3,17,21;
    6:1,8,16,21,25;7:11


S


scheduled (1)
    4:6
Secretary (1)
    5:19
September (1)
    5:15
session (1)
    6:11
sparse (1)
    4:21
standard (1)
    6:13
start (1)
    4:17
State (1)
    5:20
statement (1)
    5:14
substantive (1)
    5:25
successfully (1)
    6:14
summary (1)
    5:25
Sure (1)
    4:18
Suzanne (1)
    4:9


T


Tipton (2)
    4:9;5:6
Today (3)
    4:3,20;5:5
today's (1)
    4:12


U


unless (1)
    4:20
updated (1)
    6:11
use (1)
    6:18


V


version (1)
    5:2


W


WHEREUPON (2)
    6:5;7:12
witnesses (1)
    4:19


Y


year's (1)
    6:10


1


1 (5)
    4:25;5:11,18;6:2,5
10 (3)
    5:25;6:2,5
10:04 (1)
    7:13
1223 (1)
    6:10
1st (1)
    6:22


2


2 (1)
    5:2
2015 (5)
    4:2,4;5:11,15,18
22nd (1)
    6:15
24 (1)
    5:15


3


3 (1)
    5:3


4


4 (1)
    5:6


5


5 (3)
    4:2,3;5:7


6


6 (1)
    5:10
65 (4)
    4:5;5:1;6:1,8


7


7 (1)
    5:15


8


8 (1)
    5:18


9


9 (1)
    5:22


Min-U-Script® Grigsby Reporting Services
(501) 580-5117


(2) Research - 9





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (5)

		10 (3)

		10:04 (1)

		1223 (1)

		1st (1)



		2

		2 (1)

		2015 (5)

		22nd (1)

		24 (1)



		3

		3 (1)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		5 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		65 (4)



		7

		7 (1)



		8

		8 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		able (1)

		Absolutely (1)

		accreditation (1)

		Act (2)

		add (1)

		adjourned (1)

		Administrative (1)

		admitted (2)

		Affairs (1)

		again (1)

		ahead (1)

		Amanda (2)

		Amended (7)

		Analysis (1)

		Anderson (1)

		applicable (1)

		appointed (1)

		approval (1)

		Arkansas (6)

		attached (1)

		Attorney (1)

		audible (1)

		audience (1)



		B

		benefits (1)

		blast (1)

		Brenda (1)

		Bureau (1)



		C

		Capitol (1)

		changes (2)

		Code (1)

		comments (2)

		Commissioner (2)

		concluded (1)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		correspondence (2)

		Counsel (1)

		Credit (4)

		current (1)



		D

		Democrat (1)

		Department (4)

		Department's (2)

		Deputy (1)

		designation (1)

		Director (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		effect (1)

		effective (2)

		electronic (2)

		else (1)

		enjoy (1)

		exhibit (4)

		Exhibits (1)



		F

		fairly (1)

		Financial (3)

		forms (1)

		forward (1)

		further (1)



		G

		Gazette (1)

		General (1)

		given (1)

		Governor's (1)

		guidelines (1)



		H

		Haggard (1)

		HEARING (15)

		hereto (1)



		I

		identification (1)

		impact (1)

		imposed (1)

		including (1)

		incorporate (1)

		Insurance (2)

		insurers (1)

		into (2)



		J

		January (1)

		July (2)



		K

		Kerr (1)



		L

		law (3)

		leave (1)

		Legislative (2)

		list (1)



		M

		ma'am (1)

		mail (1)

		Manager (1)

		mark-up (1)

		marked (1)

		matter (3)

		meant (1)

		Mel (1)

		model (2)

		move (1)



		N

		NAIC (2)

		name (1)

		needed (1)

		new (2)

		Notice (2)

		NOVEMBER (2)

		Number (8)



		O

		objections (1)

		October (2)

		offer (1)

		OFFICER (9)

		open (1)



		P

		Present (1)

		Procedures (1)

		proceed (1)

		PROCEEDINGS (2)

		proof (2)

		Proposed (7)

		provides (1)

		providing (1)

		provisions (1)

		Public (2)

		publication (1)

		pursuant (1)



		Q

		questionnaire (1)



		R

		reason (1)

		receipt (1)

		record (4)

		reflect (2)

		regarding (2)

		Reinsurance (4)

		representing (1)

		request (1)

		requested (1)

		required (1)

		Research (1)

		response (1)

		Rose (6)

		Rule (11)



		S

		scheduled (1)

		Secretary (1)

		September (1)

		session (1)

		sparse (1)

		standard (1)

		start (1)

		State (1)

		statement (1)

		substantive (1)

		successfully (1)

		summary (1)

		Sure (1)

		Suzanne (1)



		T

		Tipton (2)

		Today (3)

		today's (1)



		U

		unless (1)

		updated (1)

		use (1)



		V

		version (1)



		W

		WHEREUPON (2)

		witnesses (1)



		Y

		year's (1)



















                                             HEARING


                                        IN THE MATTER OF

                                   PROPOSED AMENDED RULE 65
                                   "CREDIT FOR REINSURANCE"


                                   HONORABLE SUZANNE TIPTON
                        DEPUTY Correct.OMMISSIONER & HEARING OFFICER
                                 ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT






                                      HEARING PROCEEDINGS

                                        NOVEMBER 5, 2015

                                          at 10:00 A.M.





                                           APPEARANCES

                 ON BEHALF OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:

                      MS. AMANDA CAPPS ROSE
                      ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
                      1200 WEST THIRD STREET
                      LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS  72201-1904





                                  GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                       711 FOXBORO DRIVE
                                 JACKSONVILLE, ARKANSAS 72076
                                         (501) 580-5117
                                    fgrigsby07@comcast.net�







                                                                                2

                                              INDEX

                 STYLE AND NUMBER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

                 APPEARANCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

                 CAPTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

                 PROCEEDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

                 PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

                 COURT REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8



                                            EXHIBITS

                 Exhibit 1     Proposed Amended Rule 65 (38 Pages)  . . . 6

                 Exhibit 2     Mark-Up Version (34 Pages)  . . . . . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 3     Notice of Public Hearing (2 Pages) . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 4     Designation of Hearing Officer (1 Page) . 6

                 Exhibit 5     Proof of Publication (1 Page)  . . . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 6     Donna Davis Letter (7 Pages) . . . . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 7     Governor's Approval E-Mail (1 Page)  . . . 6

                 Exhibit 8     Secretary of State Letter (1 Page) . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 9     E-Mail Blast (2 Pages)  . . . . . . . . . . 6

                 Exhibit 10   Summary (1 Page) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6














                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�







                                                                                3

            1                                CAPTION

            2         PROCEEDINGS in the above-styled and numbered cause

            3    on the 5th day of November, 2015, before Faith Grigsby,

            4    Arkansas Supreme Court Certified Court Reporter #686, at

            5    10:00 a.m., in the Hearing Room of the Arkansas

            6    Insurance Department, 1200 West Third Street, Little

            7    Rock, Arkansas, pursuant to the agreement hereinafter

            8    set forth.

            9

           10                         * * * * * * * * * *

           11

           12

           13

           14

           15

           16

           17

           18

           19

           20

           21

           22

           23

           24

           25


                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�






                                                                                4

            1                             PROCEEDINGS

            2                           NOVEMBER 5, 2015

            3                   HEARING OFFICER:  Today is November 5,

            4              2015, and we're here in the matter of Proposed

            5              Amended Rule 65, "Credit for Reinsurance". 

            6              This hearing is scheduled pursuant to Arkansas

            7              Code and other applicable provisions of the

            8              law.

            9                   My name is Suzanne Tipton, General Counsel

           10              for the Department, and Commissioner Kerr

           11              appointed me to be the hearing officer in

           12              today's matter.  Present and representing this

           13              Department are Amanda Rose, Attorney for the

           14              Department; Mel Anderson, Deputy Commissioner

           15              and Director of Financial Affairs; and Brenda

           16              Haggard, Manager of Financial Analysis.

           17                   Amanda, if you want to go ahead and start.

           18                   MS. ROSE:  Sure.  Thank you.  I don't

           19              believe that we have any witnesses to offer

           20              today, unless needed from questions from the

           21              audience, which is fairly sparse.  So if I

           22              could, I'd just like to go through the exhibit

           23              list and get those on the record.

           24                   HEARING OFFICER:  Absolutely.

           25                   MS. ROSE:  Exhibit 1 is Proposed Amended 


                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�







                                                                                5

            1              Rule 65, which is Credit for Reinsurance. 

            2              Exhibit 2 is a mark-up version from the current

            3              to this proposed amended rule.  Number 3 is the

            4              Insurance Department's Notice of Public Hearing

            5              for today.

            6                   Number 4 is the designation of Ms. Tipton

            7              as hearing officer.  Number 5 is proof of

            8              publication of the hearing in the Arkansas

            9              Democrat Gazette, as required by the Arkansas

           10              Administrative Procedures Act.  Number 6 is a

           11              copy of October 1, 2015, correspondence to the

           12              Arkansas Bureau of Legislative Research,

           13              including the questionnaire and financial

           14              impact statement.

           15                   Exhibit 7 is a copy of September 24, 2015,

           16              electronic mail regarding the Governor's

           17              approval for us to proceed with this rule. 

           18              Number 8 is a copy of October 1, 2015,

           19              correspondence to the Arkansas Secretary of

           20              State, providing copies of the Notice of Public

           21              Hearing, as well as the proposed amended rule.

           22                   Number 9 is proof of Arkansas Insurance

           23              Department's electronic e-mail blast to those

           24              who have requested receipt of such.  And Number

           25              10 is a summary of the substantive changes in


                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�







                                                                                6

            1              Proposed Amended Rule 65.  And I would request

            2              that 1 through 10 be admitted into the record.

            3                   HEARING OFFICER:  Let the record reflect

            4              those will be admitted.

            5                   (WHEREUPON, Exhibits Number 1 through 10

            6              were marked for identification and are attached

            7              hereto.)

            8                   MS. ROSE:  So Proposed Amended Rule 65 is

            9              meant to incorporate some of the changes that

           10              we made in Act 1223 of this year's legislative

           11              session, which updated our credit for

           12              reinsurance at law to reflect the new

           13              accreditation standard imposed by the NAIC, and

           14              we successfully did that.  It was effective

           15              July 22nd.

           16                   And this proposed amended rule is also an

           17              NAIC model and it provides the guidelines and

           18              forms for the insurers to use to be able to

           19              enjoy the benefits of our new credit for

           20              reinsurance model law that, again, went into

           21              effect in July.  And this rule will be

           22              effective on January 1st, after a hearing at

           23              the Capitol.

           24                   HEARING OFFICER:  Are there any comments or

           25              any questions regarding this rule?


                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�







                                                                                7

            1                    (No audible response given)

            2                   HEARING OFFICER:  Does the Department have

            3              anything else to add?

            4                   MS. ROSE:  No, ma'am.

            5                   HEARING OFFICER:  Do you see any reason why

            6              we should leave the record open?

            7                   MS. ROSE:  I do not.

            8                   HEARING OFFICER:  Then if there are no

            9              further comments or any objections, this

           10              hearing is adjourned and we'll move forward

           11              with this rule.

           12                   (WHEREUPON, the proceedings were concluded

           13              in this matter at 10:04 a.m.)

           14

           15

           16

           17

           18

           19

           20

           21

           22

           23

           24

           25


                                    GRIGSBY REPORTING SERVICES
                                          (501) 580-5117�







                                                                              8

                                          CERTIFICATE


                 STATE OF ARKANSAS      )
                                          )ss
                 COUNTY OF PULASKI      )


                      I, Faith Grigsby, CCR, Certified Stenomask
                 Reporter before whom the foregoing testimony was
                 taken, do hereby certify that the witness was duly
                 sworn by me; that the testimony of said witness was
                 taken by me and was thereafter reduced to typewritten
                 form under my supervision; that the deposition is a
                 true and correct record of the testimony given by said
                 witness; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
                 nor employed by the parties to the action in which
                 this deposition was taken, and further, that I am not
                 a relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
                 employed by the parties hereto, nor financially
                 interested in the outcome of this action.
                      I FURTHER CERTIFY, that I have no contract with
                 the parties within this action that affects or has a
                 substantial tendency to affect impartiality, that
                 requires me to relinquish control of an original
                 deposition transcript or copies of the transcript
                 before it is certified and delivered to the custodial
                 attorney, or that requires me to provide any service
                 not made available to all parties to the action.
                      WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this 19th day of
                 November, 2015.




                 _____________________________________
                 FAITH GRIGSBY
                 Arkansas State Supreme Court
                 Certified Court Reporter #686�

